

Emily McAlister <emily@retirement.capital>

3 October 2022 at 15:26

RE: Property Purchase Ref Goughs Solicitors:MA:GIB00145/00004

3 messages

Gemma Sumsion <gemmasumsion@goughs.co.uk>

To: gavin mccloskey <gavinm@retirement.capital> Cc: Alastair Gibson | Charlcombe Homes <ag@charlcombe.com>, Emily McAlister <emily@retirement.capital>

Hi Gavin

Many thanks for the email and the attachments.

I'm just going through the data room to work out what I'm dealing with! I can then issue our usual client care letter, Ts and Cs and a fee quote for consideration, and hopefully approval.

Given the tight timescales proposed for exchange, all the work will be front loaded and hope to have a report across with thoughts, concerns, areas to be aware of as soon as I can but might be Wednesday eve/Thursday. In terms of signing, would the SSAS be comfortable for just Alastair to sign the contract on behalf of the Pension Fund, or with authority Goughs to sign?

In terms of VAT, see attached option to tax. The property has been opted but if we can treat the transaction as a TOGC (with the buyer satisfying the necessary conditions (being VAT registered and opting the property for VAT)) it should be VAT exempt. I believe Alastair is already looking into satisfying these conditions.

I'll be back in touch shortly.

With kind regards

Gemma



in 🗹 f

From: gavin mccloskey <gavinm@retirement.capital> Sent: 03 October 2022 13:36

To: Gemma Sumsion <gemmasumsion@goughs.co.uk>

Cc: Alastair Gibson | Charlcombe Homes <ag@charlcombe.com>; Emily McAlister <emily@retirement.capital>

Subject: Property Purchase Ref Goughs Solicitors:MA:GIB00145/00004

Your attachments have been security checked by Mimecast Attachment Protection. Files where no threat or malware was detected are attached.

Dear Gemma,

I spoke with Alastair last week in connection with a commercial property which he has secured, the let for which will remain with Argos.

We are the administrator of his SSAS and we have worked with Gough's over the year on various commercial properties transactions.

I confirm that Alastair's pension fund will be the buyer and enclose a copy of the trust instrument and rules as evidence of investment powers

and trustees. Can you please advise if this property is opted to tax.

Can you advise also me of your requirements from us at this stage.

Kind regards

Gavin

Retirement .Capital



10/4/22, 5:10 PM

Web. https://retirement.capital Phone: 0330 311 0088

Email: gavinm@retirement.capital

Data Processing Centre

Retirement.Capital

Venture Wales Building Merthyr Tydfil Industrial Business Park Merthyr Tydfyl Wales CF48 4DR

Any statement or advice given in this email or any other correspondence by Retirement Capital, its employees or consultants on any subject not covered by a signed terms of engagement is given without liability for any advice or mis-statement. This E-mail and any attachments to it are strictly confidential and intended solely for the addressee. It and they may contain information which is covered by professional or other privilege. If you are not the intended addressee, you must not disclose, forward, copy or take any action in reliance on this email or its attachments. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender at data@retirement.capital as soon as possible and delete this email immediately and destroy any hard copies of it.

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

This email message has been delivered safely and archived online by Mimecast. For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com

IMPORTANT NOTICE: FRAUD/ CYBER CRIME WARNING We are aware that solicitors have been targeted by fraudsters who attempt to intercept and alter emails, particularly with regards to bank details. We will not be changing our bank details and would never advise of a change via the body of an e-mail. If you receive a communication which purports to come from us changing bank details please disregard the email and contact us immediately on 01225 703036 and ask to speak to our Head of IT and Accounts. Under no circumstances should you send funds to an account other than that stated in our standard documentation or on invoices printed on our business letterhead.

The information in this email and any attachments is confidential and legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken upon reliance on it, is prohibited and unlawful. When addressed to our clients any options or advice contained in this email are subject to the terms and conditions expressed in the governing Goughs engagement letter. The contents of any attachment may contain viruses. Whilst Goughs has taken reasonable precaution to minimise risk we cannot accept liability for any damage you sustain as a result of software viruses. You should carry out your own virus checks before opening the attachment.

Goughs Solicitors Email info@goughs.co.uk

Goughs Solicitors is the trading name of Goughs Lawyers LLP, a limited liability partnership in England and Wales (with registered number OC373190). Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (SRA 567200) (http://www.SRA.org.uk). The term partner is used to refer to a member of Goughs Lawyers LLP or an employee or consultant with equivalent standing and qualification.

Partners: Matthew Drew, Dawn Moir, Emma Taylor, Gemma Sumsion, Andrew Given, Isabel Figueiredo, Phillip Bolton, Thomas Boyce, Ross Phillips.

VAT number: 137856829

6425079 Option to Tax Notice Argos.pdf

Alastair Gibson | Charlcombe Homes <ag@charlcombe.com> To: Gemma Sumsion <gemmasumsion@goughs.co.uk>, gavin mccloskey <gavinm@retirement.capital> Cc: Emily McAlister <emily@retirement.capital>

Both,

Penny and I are available to sign if need be!

I've asked Richardson Swift to apply to re-register the pension fund for VAT and to opt to tax.

JLL will be visiting the property on Wednesday or Thursday this week to carry out a valuation and will provide an executive summary as soon as possible - hopefully by Friday.

Regards,

Alastair Alastair Gibson Managing Director Charlcombe Homes Ltd

T 01225 448092 F 01225 448093 M 07767 202830 E ag@charlcombe.com www.charlcombe.com

On 3 Oct 2022, at 14:26, Gemma Sumsion <gemmasumsion@goughs.co.uk> wrote:

Hi Gavin

Many thanks for the email and the attachments.

I'm just going through the data room to work out what I'm dealing with! I can then issue our usual client care letter, Ts and Cs and a fee quote for consideration, and hopef

Retirement.Capital Mail - RE: Property Purchase Ref Goughs Solicitors:MA:GIB00145/00004

Given the tight timescales proposed for exchange, all the work will be front loaded and hope to have a report across with thoughts, concerns, areas to be aware of as soon eve/Thursday. In terms of signing, would the SSAS be comfortable for just Alastair to sign the contract on behalf of the Pension Fund, or with authority Goughs to sign?

In terms of VAT, see attached option to tax. The property has been opted but if we can treat the transaction as a TOGC (with the buyer satisfying the necessary conditions (property for VAT)) it should be VAT exempt. I believe Alastair is already looking into satisfying these conditions.

I'll be back in touch shortly.

With kind regards

Gemma

<image385570.jpg> Gemma Sumsion

Head of Real Estate and Corporate Goughs Solicitors Unit 5, Greenways Business Park Chippenham Wilts SN15 1BN T: 01225 78192607922 576058 E: gemmasumsion@goughs.co.uk W:www.goughs.co.uk

<image589661.png> <image889635.png> <image714085.png>

[Quoted text hidden] [Quoted text hidden] [Quoted text hidden] Gavin

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

Any statement or advice given in this email or any other correspondence by Retirement Capital, its employees or consultants on any subject not covered by a signed terms c any advice or mis-statement. This E-mail and any attachments to it are strictly confidential and intended solely for the addressee. It and they may contain information which is privilege. If you are not the intended addressee, you must not disclose, forward, copy or take any action in reliance on this email or its attachments. If you have received this at<u>data@retirement.capital</u> as soon as possible and delete this email immediately and destroy any hard copies of it.

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

This email message has been delivered safely and archived online by Mimecast. For more information please visit <u>http://www.mimecast.com</u>

IMPORTANT NOTICE: FRAUD/ CYBER CRIME WARNING We are aware that solicitors have been targeted by fraudsters who attempt to particularly with regards to bank details. We will not be changing our bank details and would never advise of a change via the body of an e-m communication which purports to come from us changing bank details please disregard the email and contact us immediately on 01225 7030 IT and Accounts. Under no circumstances should you send funds to an account other than that stated in our standard documentation or on inv letterhead.

The information in this email and any attachments is confidential and legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. Access to this unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken upon reliar unlawful. When addressed to our clients any options or advice contained in this email are subject to the terms and conditions expressed in the letter. The contents of any attachment may contain viruses. Whilst Goughs has taken reasonable precaution to minimise risk we cannot accep sustain as a result of software viruses. You should carry out your own virus checks before opening the attachment.

Goughs Solicitors Email info@goughs.co.uk

Goughs Solicitors is the trading name of Goughs Lawyers LLP, a limited liability partnership in England and Wales (with registered number regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (SRA 567200) (<u>http://www.SRA.org.uk</u>). The term partner is used to refer to a member of G employee or consultant with equivalent standing and qualification.

Partners: Matthew Drew, Dawn Moir, Emma Taylor, Gemma Sumsion, Andrew Given, Isabel Figueiredo, Phillip Bolton, Thomas Boyce, Ro

VAT number: 137856829

<6425079 Option to Tax Notice Argos.pdf>

gavin mccloskey <gavinm@retirement.capital>

To: Gemma Sumsion <gemmasumsion@goughs.co.uk>

Hi Gemma,

Thanks for the note

Penny and Alastair will both need to sign, and I have noted that both are around.

Tks for coming back to me on the VAT, yes the scheme will need to register

Many thanks Gavin

P.S/

3 October 2022 at 17:46

Cc: Alastair Gibson | Charlcombe Homes <ag@charlcombe.com>, Emily McAlister <emily@retirement.capital>

Can I have (when you are ready) a copy of the lease and client care letter please for our records.

Retirement.Capital Mail - RE: Property Purchase Ref Goughs Solicitors:MA:GIB00145/00004

A point of note for Richardson Swift is that in addition to VAT1 they will also need to supply Vat form 2. https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/vat-partnership-details-vat2 - Alastair you and Penny will both need to sign this as it needs to be submitted with VAT1.

[Quoted text hidden]